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A meeting of the Board of Directors of the Washington Township Health Care 
District was held on Wednesday, July 13, 2016 in the Conrad E. Anderson, MD 
Auditorium, 2500 Mowry Avenue, Fremont, California. Director Nicholson called 
the meeting to order at 6:00p.m. and led those present in the Pledge of Allegiance. 

Roll call was taken: Directors present: Michael Wallace, William Nicholson, MD; 
Bernard Stewart, DDS; Patricia Danielson, RHIT 
Excused: Jacob Eapen, MD 

Also present: Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer; Kranthi Achanta; ChiefJ/,g\;;, 
Medic~! Staff; _Debbie Jackson; Service League I st President; Colleen Doe~t;$\l\1i(fr, 
Executive Assistant II ."1ll!P.1,, • 

. c:::~~f P''"f:~~~t&~h 
Guests: Kimberly Hartz, Ed Fayen, Chris Henry, Bryant Welch, St<:;Jiftanie 'Zi•'tij~@;, 
Williams, Tina Nunez, Kristin Ferguson, Mary Bowron, John L~,\li .. A1B¥rt BrooR~filli;i,, 

;.,p-;,-k, ::0, ''-'''"''n'>, 

CALL TO ORDER 

ROLL CALL 

MD Angus Cochran .• C:0iR'''"'' ·• ·;;,;~;;t;, 
' -:?f]>f'V -·~~.;- ":~~~f~th 

Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer introduced Mose~,~~~hioff, MP, FACS, '1''l,~!J:.£AT£9N SESSION: 

F AANS. Dr. Taghioff presented the Graduating Neuros\.l'fg~.r .. ~ ..•. ,R .. esideit·'.t ... ~.Keynote Grd/fl(f:J.(ifig Neurosurgeiy 
···•· • • · .... Resiq&nts Keynote 

Speech, Cleveland Clinic - June 2016. Dr. Taghioff was requ~~t~,d tg,,givecthe Spefrh, Cleveland Clinic 
Gardner Lecture to the graduating Senior Residents from the C1'6\{~).l1f1d Clinic _June 2016 

Department of Neurosurgery. The Gardner L\')s:ture is named for til'~if~\J.\'.ond 
Chairman of the Department ofNeurosurgery·~~t!in,gleveland Clinicfi~.i\mts 
Gardner, M.D., who wa~ in that position for ~h!r~S:fj~~)'g;S~~s and re~ponsip!,~:~9f 
many modern advances m neurosurgery. Ongma:lj~, pt6rt)J~~~hfhairmen f}'<i!hl 
neurosurgery programs all over the country are invir~d ea9p;iyet\rj~9:~pe$1l' to the 
graduating Senior Residents. St<J,t1ing about a decacfo·a~p; distingui§~¢d alumni of 
the neurosurgery training pr9gralii at!b~.Cleveland Ci\Jiic were invited to give the 
annual Gardner Lecture. pt( Taghioffr~hw·ed The Genltj~ of Gai·dner which included 
his interest in trigemin<j.l•Iie~t~l.1,?,ia treat~~nt, treatment 6'f;.~~~ Fistulae, treatment of 
hemi facial spasm, and intrai:l\i)"~/1&ter9iful~.ihfi?l~ciatica as ')1.#11 as his personal life. 

:<;t~%~E:0df'/::,:;_;_~fa:'..i_;,~fd:~:f::::J>i:,,':-:'-----:,·:··.:··_·:·=::-;;·::'' 
Director Ni cho);;,9,{tm~~.t!Jor appl'§:\\fal of til''ii 'ffi.1ifo.f ~~16f June 8, 14, 15, 20, 2 7, and 

::~:::(:,:::~o~ . 
Roll call wasitl(k~n: 1 ~:M11 •'" 

1111!;;~;\\ Michael wtfl'a:ce - aye 
. 
11~'.li\>William Ni~Hblson MD - aye 

--;:O:::::::;:Oh, .:;:x ' 

The motion carried. 

;~~!rjcia J?,IJPielson, RHIT - aye 
Be~~~g11f!Stewart, DDS - aye 
Jacdb}Elapen, MD - away 

,-:,:'/' 

There were no oral communications. 

The following written communication received from Kranthi Achanta, Chief of 
Staff, dated June 27, 2016 requesting approval of Medical Staff Credentialing 
Action Items as follows: 

APPROVAL OF 
MINUTES OF JUNE 8, 
14, 15, 20, 27, AND 30, 
2016 

COMMUNICATIONS: 
ORAL 

COMMUN/CA TIO NS: 
WRITTEN 
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Appointments: 
Alvarez, Marcos, MD; Doshi, Neeti, MD; Hein, Lance, PA-C; Luh, George, MD; 
Maguire, Stephanie, PA-C; Sehgal, Seema, MD; Woomer, Bethany, MD; Zhou­
Stine, Ming, MD 

Temporary Privileges: 
Maguire, Stephanie, PA-C; Hein, Lance, PA-C 

Reappointments: '''" 
Asfour, Fareed Ramzi, MD; Becker, Robert, MC; Bell, David, MD; Boyer,;;!}[1·b~i·a; 
DO; Eichbaum, Eldan, MD; Eriksen, Leif, MD; Frey, Marietta, MD; He~§;ggb 
Gabriel, MD; HO, Helen, MD; Jha, Ritesh, MD; Kong, Li Kuo, MD;.lS'filiwl(J);~;.;1, •. 
Sandeep, MD; Lee, Jay, MD; Leiphart, Victoria, MD; Lenchner, Jeffi1~y, MD;~~Dif!b 

0, ·.,y,_ !/!:~,;,,_;~. 

McCabe, Robert, MD; McGuire, James, MD; McMillan, Donn\l!i!~);?; M,onticelli;".1t1!t+::. 
Alisa, MD; Patel, Hemant, MD; Rose, Jack, MD; Sun, Yao,~; Treynnor, ''1t,·;~:,~ .. 
Elizabeth, MD; Unson, Dennis, MD; Walther, Ako, MD; 1i~ng, Sean10~D; Yun, ''"''!•·,·, ... ,· .. •.•.'.'·"'# 
Romy, MD ,;:;;Pi~~@fiJ;);_1. ~f:b> -~;;~·i.i~·'/ 
Transfer in Staff Category: . '•iJ~j-~~~!~jift~ll\), !i'" 
Ho, Helen, MD; McMillan, Donna, MD ~'<illi!l'!!b. 

Completion of Proctoring & Advancement in§tilff)ategory: ''''.1'\l!/i!i1\, 
Goldberg, Roger, MD; Janmohamed, Munir, MQ(N\'1J.~\!\W, Kuljeet, Mfi\'~~f!j,.Y 
Mona, MD·, Ravid, Noga, MD ·.;>'., .,_ -.. :;<~; :;-:~_,>:->,>. ·t~:[i:J:--'-\f\ ,_,_, ' 

'"" '(:·:-·-: ~\:L\~j};i;>-

N ew Privilege Requests A\ ,;:;'' '\J.\;il;.H~;;w 
Swan, Megan, MD; Nguyen, 8~~i'1~f~Jj~i;,r, MD iW;~;tD'' , 

Delete Privilege Reguests::~?l~~-"> --,"~~~~f~]*k; '<£~~---
Asfour, Fareed, MD; H6';·'Ff~Jk1h MD; ~~~, Jay, MD; Leq~/Wer, Jeffrey, MD; 
McCabe, Robert, MD; McMilla;Q;1porµj*i!MPi Swan, Megan, MD; Walther, Ako, 
MD 

--,:c-!"·-·:-' <·i/• .. > .,,,_. ___ -.,:,:=:,··:·~~\:>: ,.::-.-.... -::·,-

Director Danielson secondi!d the motion. 
Roll call was taken: 

The motion carried. 

Michael Wallace - aye 
William Nicholson, MD - aye 
Patricia Danielson, RHIT - aye 
Bernard Stewart, DDS - aye 
Jacob Eapen, MD - away 
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Debbie Jackson, Service League President presented the Service League Report. Ms. 
Jackson shared that in the month of June, the Service League hosted it's Ice Cream 
Social honoring Volunteers who have reached landmark hours of volunteering. 
Louis Fernandez was honored for his 16,500 hours of service as well as numerous 
other volunteers. The Gift Shop managers Joyce Wallace and Linda Orr resigned 
last month after serving many years. At the present, they are in the planning stages 
to assure that the Gift Shop continues to operate and be open for the hospital. A 
meeting of the Gift Shop Task Force was held on July 81h. 

Dr. Kranthi Achanta reported there are 573 Medical Staff members. 

The Hospital Calendar video highlighted the following events: 

"A;~~rrf,;;., 
Past Health Promotions & Outreach Events :/ 7 

On Saturday, June 11th, Washington Hospital participateq!~1~he Fremol)t Police 
Safety Fair. The event featured safety booths, activities'foti~~llgren, crijl,le 
prevention seminars, child safety seat inspections and more. W~§Qil)gf&if"H:ospital 
provided blood pressure screenings along with health and nutritlt'fi)jiij1formation. 
58 people received blood pressure screenings:irnd over 400 peopl~''iftt~nqed the 

event. q),~~!il('lw;1i''" ~\~,,~!:\!:;~ .... ;? 

On Saturday, June 251
\ Dr. Ash Jain, cardiologist~,ail(l\tl)F~4IT0hn Thomas r\f81\'igan, 

.:o:>4 ·%>j8'0?<>;±'·{2k ;:~~' 

vascular surgeon, screened community members fB11;Perip!j:Jl:fi!llJM1fl~J<.1llar l9isease. 
This free screening included a J?2l?R!er study of the "liafS!i.fafion i'ifl'f1'J~tl and an 
interpretation of results. Th~.~;\efv'en~~~~~;co-sponsoredJ~Y Fremont ~ahk ~oundati?n. 
A total of 98 people were.~greened. O~~tlR 98, 7 were fq1Jnd to have possible artenal 
disease and 18 were fo1Jndtti.jq~ve othe~~~ascular issues t~.H~!Jing follow up. 

On Monday, June 2i\ as parli~~\f~e§ffe~~!~~~\§.~.gr=a~,;ptvictoria Leiphart, 
gynecologist, pre~ente&l/c;.Stress Mtrii~gemehi''0t6:t11~;'E~tkinson's Supp01i Group at 

~0'''.:;m:?X:'~"'"'";~:·<z,~1>:;;... ''.''::=':'··':'' '''·'·>A'F 
the Fremont s.6lliofCent~!'W:5. people)i\!:ttended. 

"~f'.' ,,."',Zf"~'>, "'>W~'* 

On Tue~~~-;lune 281
\ as :~1~~~K up i~~lJt$:.Peripheral Vascular screening, Dr. 

John Tliomff§)~t'higan, vascula1~~~fgeon, ~!Jd Dr. Gabriel Herscu, vascular and 
endovascularsQi;gi.;pn, presented \\J?;~in When You Walk? It Might Be PVD"; 37 
people attended:' f'>. · ·· ·· 

On Monday July 4°\'f~p~~~,entatjy~~ from Washington Township Healthcare District 
Board of Directors, the W~~!M.tfgton Hospital Service League, and the Washington 
Hospital Employee Associi\J:fon participated in the annual City of Fremont 4th of 
July parade. The Washingf~m Hospital float took 2nd place in the category of 
"Commercial & Professional Float." 

The 2016 Central Park Summer Concert Series kicked off on Thursday, July 7•h. 
Washington Hospital is the co-presenting sponsor. All concerts are held at 
the Central Park Performance Pavilion on Thursdays from 6:00 to 8:00 pm and are 
free and open to the public. Washington Hospital will be providing health 
information and health screenings during this 6-week conceti series. 

SERVICE LEAGUE 
REPORT 

MEDICAL STAFF 
REPORT 

HOSPITAL CALENDAR: 
Community Outreach 
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On Tuesday, July 12th Dr. Mary Maish, thoracic surgeon, presented "Learn the 
Latest Treatment Options for Gastroesophageal Reflux Disease, also known as 
GERD"; 40 people attended. 

Upcoming Health Promotions & Community Outreach Events 
On Saturday, July 16th Washington Hospital and the Taylor McAdam Bell 
Neurosciences Institute will host the Advances in Neurosciences Eighth Bay Area 
Symposium. Nationally and internationally recognized experts will discuss a ~i~¥ 
range of topics focused on neurological diseases, disorders, and treatment 4'ifii;2;;,,,,, 
approaches. The Program Coordinators are Dr. Sandeep Kunwar, neurosq!L~~~n, Dr:' 
David Larson, Radiation Oncologist, and Dr. Moses Taghioff, neuros;i¥Jt~o~1~,~~ •. 

ti .dill~tf ~:ijtitW~''·, 
On Tuesday, July 19 1 from 6:30 to 8:00 pm, as part of the Palliatjvtl•<!t!lre ·<11.!!!m,, 
Community Presentations, Dr. V andana Sharma, oncologist, wiJ6fu,gdefate the ''\~ii};,. 
"Palliative Care Demystified" panel discussion. The Palliati;ye'1Care ·community 'l~fil!j;;, 
Presentati?n~ is a thr~e-part series. designed to. educate a.~~~~emys.tify J;'~lli~ti.ve ''l!~l~ll•· ,; 
Care. Palliative care 1s about treatmg the physical, emoti6n[l:fa·'\\SJC!al anq.;§pmtual '!>ii•·il'' 
needs of the patient and their family. '':11i1~.'i•· 9r.;>'''' f''' 
On Thursday, July 21st from 6:00 to 8:00 pm, .Dr. Sunil Dhawan,''a~fhwtologist, will 
present "The Sun, the Beauty, or the Beast." "':l~~iijl." 

Also on Thursday, July 21st from 7:00 to 8:30 pri{1 ~§:~@g9fthe Wome~''i(ii[•;·' 
Empowering Women series, Dr. Victoria Leiphart; gynecolqg\$t,,}¥ill pres(),ii't 
"Strong Women: Strong Bones." The presentation l~£ludy,*>Bbri'~l4$g~Jk¥•'s~reenings 
for osteoporosis. /:g;:W;fj~j{:~/;j(~~j;~Iib;., ·:.~i~tffs::· ':ff\]tf>· 

On Tuesday, August 2nd, j;);~)h 6:00 iaifa{Qp pm, as pm1''~t;the Stroke Education 
Series, Dr. Ash Jain, carclfals~i~:, an.d ~iiissa Reyes, RN'[i;;~j~l .Pre.sent "Acute 
Management of Stroke" and "~\Mhlfumc ,£l!W;~.,.\ll.!~ Stroke R~pab1htat1on." 

' 1;-ti?4Kt1>·::&f?"~.i:t\~\ff::11~11·P::&>>0;:,,.·~y_-V3l;&1r 
On 'Y~dnesda~i1,''\I~g}P}&~*''t;·om ~·:~~~1J,.~. 8:60'p;:m~f'~~!Pilrt of the Was.hingto? Sp011s 
Med1cme a~g1!\Vashmgtolj.;~,:\j,t)Jat1ent~\fgab Center bimonthly educat10n senes, Dr. 
Steven z.Rtmer, family pracW~~1'\wd spolt$~~~8j9jne specialist, will present "Big 
Chang~§''in)'.G)gpcussion Care: W.Ji~t You D(ift;;fKnow Can Hm1 You." 

Washingto~ltispital Healthca~ilFound~~ion Report 
On Saturday, Oct~·~~f&~~th, the Wa~i,lington Hospital Healthcare Foundation will host 
the 30th annual Topfl"~l~qinner g\llfce. This year's gala will be chaired by Marlene 
Weibel, Dr. Albe11 Broill{~~anditl\.. Elizabeth Kurkjian. 

':iJWW~p,:/'" 

The trustees of the Found<1t\bn have designated the proceeds from this year's Top 
Hat gala towards a new P1:enatal Diagnostic Center, which will provide much needed 
service to expecting mothers, especially those who are high-risk. The Center will 
provide exceptional benefits to our community, including decreasing instances of 
low birth weight, improving pregnancy outcomes and improving newborn and infant 
health. Additionally, it will enable many high-risk expecting mothers to deliver at 
Washington Hospital without having to travel outside the District for this specialized 
service. 

HOSPITAL CALENDAR: 
Washington Hospital 
Foundation Report 
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The Washington Township Healthcare District Board of Directors Report 
The Washington Township Healthcare District Board Members attended the Newark 
Chamber of Commerce's Celebrating Business Luncheon on Monday, June 281

h. 

Washington Hospital Employee Association, W.H.E.A. 
On Monday, June 20th WHEA hosted an American Red Cross Blood Drive. 35 
employees registered and 32 pints of blood were collected. This is a record hig!J';f9r 
WHEA blood drives. The next blood drive will be held on, Friday, Septem):)~t"2~td. 

HOSPITAL CALENDAR: 
The Washington 
Township Healthcare 
District Board of 
Directors Report 

HOSPITAL CALENDAR: 
Washington Hospital 
Employee Association, 
W.H.E.A. 

at Washington West ;n';;;J~~nd'~ 
On Friday, July I st WHEA provided Nursing Services clothing ite~,;~pl· indig~4h 
patients. At times patients anive in clothing that must be discarq~q aft~r treatrriet\'~m> 
resulting with nothing to wear when discharged. Clothing iteD;J§f~rtdluqea tee shitis'~·() 'iz •. 
sweat pants, undergarments, socks and sandals. ·'1:' '<:il:i' 

.. , 5,t' ~;-:.·~~~f~h:., 
,:ji'.f,8'0». <%i. 

On ~riday, July 8th WHE~ dona:ed 24 ticket.s to the .stafffij'~~pers ofl'f~de 
Services for the San Francisco Giant's vs. Anzona Diamondl:l~~]l~.g~nf~>omJuly 9th 
in appreciation of their work to support the community they sei\f~}1!i#IJ'' 

.h.. ·--~~~tt;\,,,. 
From July 11 - 18th WHEA will host a Food ~lii¥~to benefit those §~1~2 at 
ABODE Services. ABODE provided a list ofrit/i;l~P~ti§hable items that;~t~ne()ged 
to re-stock pantries in various locations. '\!:. ' "'''i't:i'i<h·• ;\,/;< 

·t~?:--_ -<~:0~t>-:'l'.1-!::;;<-... ___ /' 
From July 18 -August 12 WHEA will have a Bacfo\~ac~JiJflalleilg:~ .. :f91~!he Back to 
School drive. Each departmen.MscMked to donate items!lt6 fill a baCl~:jfack for a 
student in need. The studepj~1f~ri~1Ji~&n: kindergart~~tto college. ·it~ms collected 
will be donated by WH~4\.it\S,.Abode ari~i$A VE. 'i~: •. 

};.-.- "':<::;:;}_~:<>:.-. ?!:}_u '4;:::~ -,,,,, 

Washington On Wheels JVi8gi)~¥ealt~:~1i~ic, w.o.w\;(Y:''' 
During the monthRfJ.~n,e, the Wll'~.h\ggt6r{@j\'(~h.~~!~.v!),'16bile Health Clinic 
(W.O. W.) con,t.j.µl'ied:t@'.;S,~F)':~ comm1181!X members ahthe Fremont Family Resource 
Center, the J\ieinont Seriltfr:~()pter andktfii:f,Jluggieri Senior Center in Union City. 

,::/~!!~.: ·-<:<r::::;\":[~;:t. -·;;;\'.f!I:M:\>~·.,,;;? 
Waship.gtol).;9.µ Wheels kickedig~\the Suit\JU:e'f's free glucose screenings at the 
Fremont Mai~!~l.Jsrary, Centro D~;~ervickiii'ln Union City, and at all other 
scheduled sites:z~i<;.t W. provideiti!!fli I screenings in June and of those 22 people 
tested had higher tli1'l!\lr.ormal glu~nse levels. They are undergoing further testing 

'':<:~:::e?}>: .>1!"' 
and treatment for DiaB~tes. i:iW' 

''·<%jj~J}11k) .. . ,.·::Affii>' 
The total number of comiff~jljty members receiving health care from the Washington 
On Wheels Clinic during \he month of June was 186. 

Internet Marketing 
There were over 27,829 visits to the hospital website in the month of June. The 
hospital's Employment section was the most viewed webpage with 16,516 page 
views, followed by the Physicians section with 8,767 page views. The About 
WHHS section had 8,459 page views. The Volunteers section had 4,422 page views 
and the Women's Health and Pregnancy section had 1,875 page views. 

HOSPITAL CALENDAR: 
Washington On Wheels 
Mobile Health Van 

HOSPITAL 
CALENDAR: 
Internet Report 
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InHealth - Channel 78 

During the month of June, Washington Hospital's cable channel 78, InHealth, 
captured new programming including a Health and Wellness Program titled "Pain 
When You Walk? It Might be PVD," a Sports Medicine Program called "Think 
Running is a Pain? It Doesn't Have to Be," and a Diabetes Matters program titled 
"Diabetes Roundtable Discussion." 

In addition, InHealth aired the "Inside Washington Hospital: Advanced TreatllJ!tP! of 
Aneurysms" and the June Board of Directors meeting. ,,;;;:;;; · 

i!~~,,-

HOSPITAL 
CALENDAR: 
InHealth 

<&:i~ :-~:ff:t:~>>: Awards and Recognitions ,;;r .,,.,,.;,.. HOSPITAL 

The American Shared Hospital Services, a leading provider of techri@fogy soJIT~K~h~. CALENDAR.· 
for advanced radiosurgical and radiation therapy services, awarf:t~\l;ithdt14016 Lekll'~)l ·· Awards and 
Gamma Knife Society Pioneer Award to Dr. David Larson, J~di'atioti\mcologist. ····',);,~~cognitions 
The Leksell Gamma Knife Society Pioneers in Radios~~g~f~~ward isc•9.~stowed '•i•~1,iJ~[JF''' 
upon researchers who have consistently pioneered new apprd~&bts an\!iiJ#t:it,hods that AP' 

enhance the results of Gamma Knife surgery. According to AM~~%b~Tf\nan'and " 
Chief Executive Officer Dr. Ernest A. Bates, ''Dr. Larson is wide15\1f~£pgnized for 
seminal contributions to radiosurgery. He wasl~gng the first to sug&~4l\that 
radiosurgery alone could be adequate for the tre~fl)l§!}!•Pf brain metast~[f~!!b.He,,!llso 
says that the award recognizes Dr. Larson's lifetl\De'8'iii~9,«.gmplishments·~~J!ffs 
dramatic impact on the field of radiation oncologfi~ ·••f$~~ffe~!J!j,~.. )if' 

"'®~~ -d~~1::v·'''':§f~~~{jRTIW;z;;0;_~_,-*;> , 
Dr. Larson serves as co-medic'lk9.ili~~!pr of the Tayl~~.M~Adam B&l/!~~uroscience 
Institute's Gamma Knife Prggraih'tm;~~l§,a professor eij;l.tritus ofRaJl'iation Oncology 

at the University of Cal'.~~~~~; San Fr,isco. i\'J; . 
. ,·." -,, :t}.'.-;'.';'.f·:-
-=<-\};~,~ :-:~: "'.JG; . -

Employee of the Month '"'"'"'° ·;;·. 
Rochelle Evans has<be\).q!l part of?{Wgf:Wi~hittgtc\hiMetlfbal Imaging Services Team 
since she joigpfl1th'J+!f8g~~f~l!~il yeii~t~$g, She stirt~das a per diem clerk and was 

~~~~:~t;Jai~~~~:;~:~::;;~~l~~t~~:i~~~~~i;ai~~ :~~r~e:::;;,r~~~~~~~~~~r the 
offer to recel\\~JcQEXA certificat1~1);;trainingfii'Today, she is the DEXA technician and 
is the Informail<llf{.~pecialist who ·~'.§µbleshoots both the department's RIS and PACS 
applications. Roclfi;iJ~,~j,~ an outstafi~ing employee who promotes the Patient First 
Ethic on a daily basi~)~~Q.9helle i~,;!l resident of San Leandro and enjoys spending her 
free time with family arit\;if!~i\W4s; which include her nieces and nephews, who she 
adores. She is also a traveli).)gfanatic who has traveled throughout the country. Later 
this year, she is traveling iftternationally and will be visiting Thailand for the first 
time. Rochelle is a big Warriors fan who attended many games this season, 
inc\uding away games out of state. 

Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer introduced Brenda Brennan, Emergency 
Services Administrator and Klioi Lam, MD, Emergency Room Physician. Ms. 
Brennan and Dr. Lam presented the Emergency Department Lean Journey FY 2016. 
Ms. Brennan provided background on the Emergency Department Lean Journey 

HOSPITAL 
CALENDAR: Employee 
of the Month - Rochelle 
Evans 

LEAN/KA/ZEN 
UPDATE 
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noting with recent changes in the healthcare system, the annual volume of 
Emergency Depaitment (ED) visits and severity of patients seen has risen nation­
wide. Washington Hospital's ED has had a 20% increase in patients over the last 
decade. Dr. Lam shared the Lean Vision which includes: committing to the Patient 
First Ethic and improving patient experience, understand current processes, creating 
a value stream map which enables us to analyze the current state, identifying wastes 
and employ Lean tools to improve process and redesigning processes based on the 
desired future state. Dr. Lam shai·ed each of the following areas and discusse<}~];)at 
each area was: Value Stream Mapping, SS Organization of Work Space, Ai;p'~f;'·"'°h 
Registration, Triage, Care Coordination: Screening to Disposition, Care 
Coordination: Room to Disposition, Emergency Department/Inpatienl~ rfi'( 
and the Financial Registration Process. Dr. Lam continued by provHJ:Jt a sum· 
overall gains for Fiscal Year 2016 which included: recognition !)J,~~~t!tiqess is 
Emergency Depaitment Lean journey, was only achieved byqoHahdrative efforts 
the entire organization, improved patient experience, stan?~tdized tools and 
processes, and empowerment and active involvement o.f;eJ#j?,lgyees in 'l!l)proving, 
quality of care, patient safety, staff satisfaction and cost eff€(\t/~.1,;J;less .. ·;UX'h 

:_u,:;:<o:::~.. ._,,~,:-:-· 

'<;h~::_:;,;:·;::y:::-

Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer introdµced Ed Fayen, Sen'f&k~§sociate 
Sx-.•,, -.,. .... ,;_,-,.;,,._ 

Administrator. Mr. Fayen presented the consfi¥~!i9H update on the Jlat!S'!J,J? garage 
and the Morris Hyman Critical Care Pavilion. ~~!:E~*'!.l:l. shared photoiN~~~,\J~J;J.OWer 
washing being down on the 2"d level of the pai·kfrfg gatli~~!lf~,1yyell as the d~all in 
the Bart building. Mr. Fayen also shared photos o~i1.p.e No111fi~Jg~,;qfthe bJo 
retention area, planters and side'j\lll<:on the south sit\f?, ~,fihe ~Ciutfi@rtF~nd eastern 
elevations. Mr. Fayen went 9Jf';tdi$~\J.!'.1F·Progress on iR~;Morris Hyt¥~i1 Critical Care 
Pavilion. Photos of the fulµi.'e lab/sei'V;~\.Jit.est room on t~S' ground floor and the first 
floor framing, fireproof"uig!i[l$!9r penei1;~{lons and fire spl\ipkl,ers were shared. 
Photos of the atrium area le-li&lsM. to 1 aifd a site view of B!fas~ 2 were shared. 

-~·::z:~~lf~;:) __ .A¥f'.~Wtff~:t~~J?>,;\;,:;x_-'-·--- _ ,.._ :-if/'' 
Nanc.Y Farber, S~i!lc~i~~};~~ve df~S'ii,.inti'oaua~~J~~JiY'i3owron'. s~~ior Dire~tor of 
Quality & R~purc"e ManJ!g~ment. ~~n~owron reported on Opt1m1zmg Quahty and 
Patient E~Jif'ience in Neoifi\\l~;~~re. 1ft~~f:ti•~;J{ashington Hospital ~trategically. 
paiiner(ldi!Wltb. UCSF to open af]i()yel II S]'ie¢J\ll Care Nursery. Washmgton Hospital 

SY '"'·'"'.':'.''''".'.. '•''''~'<"".'. ,_,:-·'")" 
has the only:{ut~1·mediate infant'i.~t~nsive q;;fre unit in the Tri-City area. The goal is 
to supp01i the 'W.~$b.ington I-Iospiflm:comm~nity and provide seamless transition in 
care for infants r6tl~itigg higher le°£~! of services, at the local level and to provide 
specialized and nmi\1i~~ •• ~are atJ~6 highest quality for infants born early or with 
special needs. Recovei'i'Qg:;p,~y{lJOrns, premature babies and those who require 
specialized care and hospltlQ\\J:~tion will receive this care. For babies requiring a 
higher level of care, emerggbcy treatment is provided to stabilize before being 
transferred to UCSF Benioff. Ms. Bowron continued by sharing the program 
structure, quality improvement initiatives, measuring quality: improved respiratory 
support, patient experience, patient history, and outcomes of patient experience. 

Chris Henry, Chief Financial Officer, presented the Finance Rep01i for May 2016. 
The average daily census was 151.3 with admissions of 1,029 resulting in 4,691 
patient days. Outpatient observation equivalent days were 246. The average length 

CONSTRUCTION 
REPORT 
Construction Update 

QUALITY REPORT: 
Optimizing Quality and 
Patient Experience in 
Neonatal Care 

FINANCE REPORT 
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of stay was 4.47 days. The case mix index was 1.4 79. Deliveries were 177. 
Surgical cases were 411. Joint Replacement cases were 137. Neurosurgical cases 
were 24. Cardiac Surgical cases were 12. The Outpatient visits were 7,212 and 
Emergency visits were 4,554. Total productive FTEs were 1,255.8. FTEs per 
adjusted occupied bed were 6.82. 

Ms. Farber presented the Hospital Operations Report for June. Preliminary 
information indicated inpatient revenue f~r the month of June at approximatelp~tt~):,,. 
$161,100,000; government sponsored palient revenue made up 69.9% oftot,\jl>gross 
revenue. There were 956 patient admissions with an Average Length of~ffl,): .. of 4.39 

:-JN'"':'i:·:·_,_).·l'. 
and patient days of 4,232. There were 332 Cath Lab procedures and ~80'siirgJ\JAl 
cases at the Hospital. Deliveries for June were 151. Non-Emergenc~\putpatlli~WG 
visits were 7,173. FTEs per Adjusted Occupied Bed were 6.31.,si\!W,~ 21inics saw' 
approximately 3,582 patients. f(l,P 

.{~@~'f/; _, 

In accordance with Health & Safety Code Sections 146,J.'~!~g~~, and 32
2
1&6 and 

Government Code Section 54954.6(h). Director Wallace adjl'l~\ d tl1,ffrlll)!ing to 
closed section at 8:04p.m. as the discussion pertained to Hospif' . ' ''.e secrets, 
human resources matters and risk · 

Director Wallace reconvened the meeting to 
no action was taken in closed session. 

There being no further 

Michael Wallace 
President 

HOSPITAL 
OPERATIONS REPORT 

RECONVENE TO OPEN 
SESSION & REPORT ON 
CLOSED SESSION 



A meeting of the Board of Directors of the Washington Township Health Care CALL TO ORDER 

District was held on Monday, July 18, 2016 in the Anderson C Auditorium, 2500 
Mow1y Avenue, Fremont, California. Director Wallace called the meeting to order at 
6:02 p.m. and led those present in the Pledge of Allegiance. 

Roll call was taken. Directors present: Michael Wallace, William Nicholson, MD; ROLL CALL 

Bernard Stewart, DDS; Patricia Danielson, RHIT 
Excused: Jacob Eapen, MD 

Also present: Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer; Kimberly Hartz, Senior 
Associate Administrator; Ed Fayen, Senior Associate Administrator; <;:hris Henry, 
Associate Administrator; Stephanie Williams, Associate Administr~t&fJi;Jina Nunez, 
Associate Administrator; Bryant Welch, Associate Administrato,fii~l!f!Stine Flores, 
District Clerk; Paul Kozachenko, Gabriel Herscu, MD; Alex S(\J}~,tey;b; Robe1t 
Alfieri ;:;\;;;,; · C(,;;;; 

There were no oral communications. 
, , \:\!~tY&:, 

,~if{f~fifs' COMMUNICATIONS 

'•Cf~-~J~c<i,. 

~~t~t· /?t~lti~' '¢ ~tii%2 
In accordance with Health & Safety Code«'§;l!,~!ions 1461, Jl~g~~~SlliiY2106 and '':tt%WJJOURN TO CLOSED 

There were no written communications. 

Government Section 54954.5(h) Director WJ\l\ll'\)~adjourned''tlf¢)(tjleeting to closed SESSION 

session at 6:03 p.m., as the discussion pe1tai~~~fo;rW8nPital tra<l~r~'~!Hets, Human 
Resources matters and Risk Management. ''W "':')%. H. ·. 

'·-~:\~:~:>~ .. ::?{'::~\tk'.%?[~~~ :- ''~i1JtH;;_\ 
to operil~~ssion,,~t~(?,\'~;Ql);l,lll· ario:Yteported 

'iJ!~~11111;~1» ''\:kj~i1110 
There being no further uuo•rn<'"' 

at 7:51 p.m. 

RHIT 

RECONVENE TO OPEN 
SESSION & REPORT ON 
CLOSED SESSION 

ADJOURNMENT 



A meeting of the Board of Directors of the Washington Township Health 
Care District was held on Monday, July 25, 2016 in the Fremont 
Conference Room, Washington Hospital, 2000 Mowry Avenue, Fremont, 
California. Director Nicholson called the meeting to order at 7:30 a.m. 

Roll call was taken. Directors present: William Nicholson, MD; Bernard 
Stewart, DDS; Patricia Danielson, RHIT 
Excused: Michael Wallace and Jacob Eapen, MD 

Also present: Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer; Timotlj*J&~oi, 
Peter Lunny, MD; Jan Henstorf, MD; John Romano, MD; ~ilf~ilf'Brooks, 
MD :;ig))i~f(~~~~~;~v 
There were no oral or written communications. ·.·· '".};!'''' '!i~j~i~•.t. 

,,;Al1\)0'.: (·::'.:;:<;(:\ 

CALL 
TO 
ORDER 

ROLL 
CALL 

COMMUNICATIONS 

,'.)'./':_~:;:<:-· --:<i:t<:~~'-: 

Director Nicholson adjourned the meeting to ~l~~tiH session at 7:30 a.'ifj;~,\~c. ADJOURN TO CLOSED 

as the discussion pertained to Medical Audit an~;~~ality Ass~rance ''%~~(,~SS/ON 
Matters pursuant to Health & Safety Code Sect1on&Wl;il;6l ang!S:2;)55. "~l;;, 

Director Nicholson reconvened the ope:'~!l~lll~[~:30 a.m. ::,,gNVENE TO OPEN 

and reported no reportable action ses~l,~l~j~ii~;,,, ~~8/}~fi fE1i1J{o~RT ON 

8:3QM\>m. ADJOURNMENT .,_,. 



A meeting of the Board of Directors of the Washington Township Health Care CALL TO ORDER 

District was held on Wednesday, July 27, 2016 in the Anderson C Auditorium, 2500 
Mowry Avenue, Fremont, California. Director Nicholson called the meeting to order 
at 6:05 p.m. and led those present in the Pledge of Allegiance. 

Roll call was taken. Directors present: William Nicholson, MD; Bernard Stewart, ROLL CALL 

DDS; Patricia Danielson, RHIT 
Excused: Michael Wallace, Jacob Eapen, MD 

Also present: Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer; Kimberly Hartz, Senior<";t;, 
'>·d>'•:,:•:j 

Associate Administrator; Ed Fayen, Senior Associate Administrator; Brya11!ii5VelC1r;i. 
Associate Administrator, Tina Nunez, Associate Administrator, Chris H)Jllf~K .. 
Associate Administrator; Stephanie Williams, Associate Administratorl!'e'ru!~tlne 
Flores, District Clerk 4.1.•.·.r./ \c;··ic;; , ·-~~HJ?'.1;\\~ 

\f:111rnlll~b,:\. c'.;;tff; ;oMMUNICATIONS 

,:M;·f·=: 

There were no oral communications. 

There were no written communications. 
.c:=:_···.·>:i/}~:~:-;.".. .. :;\ 

In accordance with Health & Safety Code Sections 1461, 146'.&.\i;tpd 32).pik<!nd 
Government Section 54954.5(h) Director Nicholson adjourned'·t~~!)'.l~eting to closed 
session at 6:06 p.m., as the discussion pe1tained to Hospital trades$~riets. 

Director Nicholson reconvened the meeting to 1~~'.~P,·.§~;>sion at 6:31 p:iftt!~n9 .. 
reported no repmtable action was taken in closedK~f!ss'(Q.~lisi• ''\(!jf\i111l 

"i;Ll< . :\tVlf~~ff~:,t~%~;<4, .)~~-_v· 
In accordance with District Law, Policies and Proc~MTe~~iffi~;{§t'A!f{m~nielson moved 
the Chief Executive Officer 1?,xf.~ma~@~~d to enter inf~Jlfe necessai;~Je'~ntracts and 
proceed with the purchase.~#ithe twl:i'i~~!natology anal~~~rs for a total ainount not to 
exceed $154,251. This.itefil~,was incluq~q in the Fiscal Yi@ar 2017 Fixed Asset 
Capital Budget. ··c,;;;;::;il=),. ·1:((y -"---:;>··· 

Director Stewart seconded the cidtibn.i.W '<')('.:';. ·••fru ,/'' 
Roll call was tal(erfrh• ?; •·;. · • lM:x. .. :•i:F.•;•.' 

'";:{?'· ,,,·;;:;;.:=;'.·'.:'.\:;;<:;:-.- ·-c\\>j;'b" 

.ii!'f' Mfoh~~k;'}y allac'ei~\~{"'ay 
··~~~vl•;, Williah\i;!t:figholson;1~;4aye 

0Y' <<'2>'• Patricia ~~rn,elson, R$IIT - aye 
'''l'f,T:fr Bernard St~~a11, DDS - aye 

", Jacob Eape'n.'>i,i.MD - away 
'·''' 

The motion carried. ·;r; ·• 

There being no fmther b~~in:P:ss, Director Nicholson adjourned the meeting 
at 6:33 p.m. . .. 

Michael Wallace 
President 

Patricia Danielson, RHIT 
Secretary 

ADJb~::W TO CLOSED 
SEiSION 

RECONVENE TO OPEN 
SESSION & REPORT ON 
CLOSED SESSION 

CONSIDERATION OF 
HEMATOLOGY 
ANALYZERS 

ADJOURNMENT 



Memorandum 

DATE: July 18, 2016 

TO: Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer 

FROM: Ed Fayen, Sr. Associate Administrator 

SUBJECT: Renovation of 2500 to WTMF Offices 

Washington Hospital 
Healthcare System 
s N C E 9 4 8 

We have developed a plan for the second floor of the 2500 Mowry building (Washington West) to 
become medical offices for WTMF physicians. This has been communicated to the Board of 
Directors at a previous meeting. This conversion includes not only medical offices, but the 
relocation of the Washington Urgent Care, the development of an outpatient pharmacy, and 
adjustments to parking spaces, etc. 

At this point in time, we are requesting approval of the design fees for the WTMF offices on the 
second floor from schematic design through permitting. We anticipate completing this design for 
a total of $1,870,564. The design work will be completed by ABA Architects, the firm that 
designed the outpatient Infusion Center. 

In addition, we are requesting construction costs (to include design fees) for the relocation of the 
Washington Urgent Care from the second floor to the first floor in the location of the current 
Community Resource Library. We anticipate this project being completed for a budget of 
$1,626,528. 

We anticipate the completion of the Washington Urgent Care relocation before the end of the 
fourth quarter of CY17. We anticipate the completion of the design documents and permits from 
the City of Fremont for the WTMF Offices to be completed by July 2017. 

I am recommending that the Board of Directors adopt Resolution # 1171 which will provide for 
the design fees for the Renovation of 2500 to WTMF Offices for an amount not to exceed 
$1,870,564 and the relocation of the Fremont Clinic for an amount not to exceed $1,626,528. 

In accordance with District Law, Policies and Procedures, please approve this project to include 
the authorization for completion of construction documents by the Hospital design firm and the 
authorization by the Secretary of the Board of Directors to accept bids for the relocation of the 
Washington from firms that have pre-qualified to bid on WHHS projects as a result of a publicly 
advertised pre-qualification process. 

Washington Township Health Care District, 2000 Mowry Avenue, Fremont CA (510) 797-1111 
Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer 



RESOLUTION NO. 1171 

RENOVA TI ON OF 2500 TO WTMF OFFICES PROJECTS 

WHERES, in the judgment of the Board of Directors of the WASHINGTON 

TOWNSHIP HEALTH CARE DISTRICT of Alameda County, State of California, it is 

necessary to secure a contract or contracts for the RENOVATION OF 2500 TO WTMF 

OFFICES PROJECTS, as specified on prope1iy owned by the WASHINGTON 

TOWNSHIP HEALTH CARE DISTRICT at 2500 Mowry Ai&~pue, in the city of Fremont, 
f~di\~<j0~'' 

County of Alameda, in accordance with the plans, specif(p~fjt\ns and related documents for 
_,::t:~f%~'.0'.~tHJ£K~-

the same, all of which are on file at Washington Ho~pltaI; 25qQ:,Mowry Avenue, City of 
-<~~.~:-.. ·=~/' -·~~1D\~h:· 

Fremont, County of Alameda, State of Califorui:i\1JRitl9 ''ll~&lij •. 

~k~,~~?F '<~(~,!1' 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT R~·s~~~ED, th~§~:he Secref~~'~f the Board of 

Directors be, and is hereby autbprized to a~~~J¥,e42J~f~'for the REilf~~~TION OF 
'•. '• '"Z*k~,~~0fil'.Jt;z» '<?i 

WASHINGTON URGENT C~ . ,Q THE FIRS[ FLOOR OF WASHINGTON 
. ):" h~~:Jt0>,,. _ -<~~WiY?i-

WEST, from firms that have been j5 ,,qllali'fi~\l.to bid 6~\N\(HHS projects as a result of a 
'~t1)J~-~ . -~<~:f~ffit:~tt,-,. \(18H>;>)' 

publicly advertised prJ),qµajjflcation ptt\§@,ss. IN"!5!n~JT10Nf;~J>W, THEREFORE, BE 
":~:'.\:n+::\'J<t&f[f~,> '<~\18t0. Ahl~~m:n0{r:t~%-%+.·--\ '>v;ft;· 

IT RESOLVED,~1,~~~)!11e SMf~~!M"Y ofthe(~~'~F~~B~ibiieet~~iiSe, and is hereby authorized to 
"B.e<:¢i):. ';;iz'.''k \~M:i;:t:ofa:·' ·-;8> 

approve the design re;~~A{or the i1J:~rement ofil:f[MF offices on the second floor of the 2500 
. • -<~7~~[20-,-. -'.~;~~~:'i>o,c. ··-tt;t%G~ 

Mowry bJJ1Jq,w~,(Wash1ngt,~!:1£~~.t)Ji!iZt·~;.,.. 'ifr•ii. 

,g;fl~!~!ii·~i~lf~J;-!~:j•;..... <7~~1i1: .. ·. 0

~~%~\ff\~~[:;};,c,:111;~1 
Passi@·~nd adopted by~th!i Bofil\(lJ.l)XDirectors•;of Washington Township Health Care 

-·':VK:}'.' -- --,h-hh:\ .,~',';;;;{;:.\: 

Districtil).{l(.J0°' day of A'q~µst, :i'0~6, by the following vote: 

-'°"':Y\~~~0i>:. ".;t~11:~::i -<Y' 

-,·:-'tJ;}[~lh\-" 'l~;;:~y;~ 

··~ AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

Michael Wallace 
President of the Washington Township 
Health Care District Board of Directors 

Patricia Danielson, RHIT 
Secretary of the Washington Township 
Health Care District Board of Directors 
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Washington Hospital 
Healthcare System 
s N C E 9 4 8 

Memorandum 

DATE: August 5, 2016 

TO: Board of Directors 

FROM: Nancy Farber 

SUBJECT: Washington Hospital-June 2016 
Operating & Financial Activity 

SUMMARY OF OPERATIONS - (Blue Schedules) 

1. Utilization - Schedule Board 3 

June 
ACUTE INPATIENT: Actual 

Average Daily Census 141.1 
# of Admissions 956 
Patient Days 4,232 
Discharge ALOS 4.39 

June 
OUTPATIENT: Actual 

OP Visits 7,173 
ER Visits 4,054 
Observation Equivalent Days - OP 209 

Budget 

154.3 
1,014 
4,629 

4.57 

Budget 

7,871 
4,391 

263 

Cun-ent 12 
Month Avg. 

156.2 
1,015 
4,765 

4.63 

CmTent 12 
Month Avg. 

7,117 
4,403 

243 

Comparison of June acute inpatient statistics to those of the budget showed a lower 
level of admissions and a lower level of patient days. The average length of stay 
(ALOS) based on discharged days was below budget. Outpatient visits were lower 
than budget. Emergency Room visits were below budget for the month. 

Washington Township Health Care District, 2000 Mowry Avenue, Fremont CA (510) 797-1111 
Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer 



Board of Directors 
August 5, 2016 
Page2 

2. Staffing - Schedule Board 3 

Washington Hospital- June 2016 
Operating & Financial Activity 

Total paid FTEs were 21.7 below budget. Total productive FTEs for June were 
1,169.4, 60.0 below the budgeted level of 1,229.4. Nonproductive FTEs were 38.3 
above budget. Productive FTEs per adjusted occupied bed were 6.11, 0.27 above 
the budgeted level of 5.84. Total FTEs per adjusted occupied bed were 7.21, 
0.55 above the budgeted level of 6.66. 

3. Income - Schedule Board 1 

For the month of June the Hospital realized a gain of $4, 720,000 from operations. 

Total Gross Patient Service Revenue of $161,122,000 for June was 5.3% below 
budget. 

Deductions from Revenue of $120,322,000 represented 74.68% of Total Gross 
Patient Service Revenue. This percentage is below the budgeted amount of 
77.06%. 

Total Operating Revenue of$41,934,000 was $2,730,000 (7.0%) above the budget. 

Total Operating Expense of $37,214,000 was $26,000 (0.1%) above the budgeted 
amount. 

The Total Non-Operating Gain of $2,342,000 for the month of June includes an 
unrealized gain on investments of $1,038,000 and property tax revenue of 
$1,364,000. This property tax revenue will be used to pay the debt service for the 
general obligation bonds. 

The Total Net Gain for June was $7,062,000, which was $3,550,000 more than the 
budgeted gain of$3,512,000. 

The Total Net Gain for June using FASB accounting principles, in which the 
unrealized gain on investments and property tax revenues are removed from the 
non-operating income and expense, was $4,660,000 compared to a budgeted gain of 
$2, 148,000. 
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4. Balance Sheet - Schedule Board 2 

Washington Hospital- June 2016 
Operating & Financial Activity 

In the month of June, the following activities resulted in significant changes to 
various balance sheet amounts: 

Bond Debt Service Funds increased by $45.5 million in June. Of this amount, 
$8.5 million was deposited to fund Revenue bond principal and interest payments 
due on July I. The remaining $37 million was related to the refinancing of the 
outstanding 2006 General Obligation (G.O.) bonds to take advantage of extremely 
low ClUTent market interest rates. The present value of the interest savings, as a 
result of reducing the interest rate from 4.48 percent to 2.59 percent, is 
approximately $5. 8 million over the remaining life of the bonds. The bond payoff 
amount was pre-funded in June and will be held in escrow until the call date of 
August I. 

General Obligation Bond Liabilities increased by $34.5 million with the issuance of 
the 2016 G. 0. Bonds associated with the refinancing. Bond Debt Service Funds 
and G.0. Bond Liabilities will both decrease by approximately $37 million when 
the 2006 G.0. bonds are called on August I. 

Amounts reflected in Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows increased by 
$13 million and $10 million, respectively, based on the annual actuarial valuation of 
the Retirement Plan which was completed as of June 30. These amounts will be 
amortized as components of pension expense in future years. 

There were no other noteworthy changes in assets and liabilities when compared to 
May2016. 

NANCY FARBER 
Chief Executive Officer 

NF/CH:cd 



SCHEDULE BOARD 1 

(-·, '>fa<1m;.:i:(:!l 110)...ni WASHINGTON HOSPITAL 
~!k'lillK->..n:/.j.'J('lll STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES 

June 2016 
GASBFORMAT 
(In thousands) 

JUNE YEAR TO DATE 

FAV FAV 
ACTUAL BUDGET (UNFAV) %VAR ACTUAL BUDGET (UNFAV) %VAR. 

VA,!L_ VAR 

OpERA TING REVENUE 
$ 118,766 $ 124,796 $ (6,030) -4.8% 2 INPATIENT REVENUE $ 1,493,450 $ 1,501,442 $ (7,992) -0.5% 

42,356 45,371 {3,015~ -6.6% 3 OUTPATIENT REVENUE 532,800 552,638 {19,838~ -3.6% 

161,122 170,167 (9,045) -5.3% 4 TOTAL PATIENT REVENUE 2,026,250 2,054,080 (27,830) -1.4% 

(120,322) (131,134) 10,812 8.2°/o 5 CONTRACTUAL ALLOWANCES (1,555,177) (1,580,650) 25,473 1.6°/o 

74.68% 77.06% 6 CONTRACTUAL AS % OF REVENUE 76.75% 76.95% 

40,800 39,033 1,767 4.5% 7 NET PATIENT REVENUE 471,073 473,430 (2,357) -0.5% 

1,134 171 963 563.2% 8 OTHER OPERATING INCOME 5,159 ___ 3,758 1,401 37.3o/o 

41,934 39,204 2,730 7.0% 9 TOTAL OPERA TING REVENUE 476,232 477,188 (956) -0.2% 

10 OPERA TING EXPENSES 
18,489 14,187 (4,302} -30.3% 11 SALARIES & WAGES 179,828 175,856 (3,972) -2.3% 
1,267 5,540 4,273 77.1% 12 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 65,042 67.591 2,549 3.8% 
4,321 4,131 (190) -4.6% 13 SUPPLIES 51,179 50.731 (448) -0.9% 
4,265 4,759 494 10.4% 14 PURCHASED SERVICES & PROF FEES 55,962 58,980 3,018 5.1% 
1,372 1,441 69 4.8% 15 INSURANCE, UTILITIES & OTHER 15,246 17, 186 1,940 11.3% 
4,176 3,401 (775) -22.8% 16 PROVISION FOR DOUBTFUL ACCOUNTS 41,817 41,841 24 0.1% 
2,756 2,921 165 5.6% 17 DEPRECIATION 33, 165 33, 184 19 0.1% 

568 808 240 29.7% 18 INTEREST EXPENSE 9,540 ___ 9_,749 209 2.1% 

37,214 37,188 (26) -0.1% 19 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 451,779 455,118 3,339 0.7% 

4,720 2,016 2,704 134.1% 20 OPERA TING INCOME (LOSS) 24,453 22,070 2,383 10.8% 

11.26% 5.14% 21 OPERA TING INCOME MARGIN % 5.13% 4.63% 

22 NON-OPERA TING INCOME & (EXPENSE) 
244 55 189 343.6% 23 INVESTMENT INCOME 2,919 2,713 206 7.6% 

4 0 4 0.0% 24 REALIZED GA!N/(LOSS) ON INVESTMENTS (48) 0 (48) 0.0% 
83 77 6 7.8% 25 RENTAL INCOME, NET 888 930 (42) -4.5% 

(391) 0 (391) 0.0% 26 OTHER NON-OPERATING, NET (1,568) (966) (602) -62.3% 
1,364 1,364 0 0.0% 27 PROPERlY TAX REVENUE 15,789 15,788 1 0.0% 
1,038 0 1,038 0.0% 28 UNREALIZED GAIN/(LOSS) ON INVESTMENTS 996 0 996 0.0% 

2,342 1,496 846 56.6% 29 TOTAL NON-OPERATING INCOME & EXPENSE 18,976 18,465 511 2.8% 

$ 7,062 L 3,512 $ 3,550 101.1% 30 NET INCOME {LOSS) $ 43,429 $ 40,535 $ 2,894 7.1% 

16.84% 8.96% 31 NET INCOME MARGIN% 9.12% 8.49% 

$ 4,660 $ 2,148 $ 2,512 116.9°/o 32 NET INCOME (LOSS) USING FASB PRINCIPLES- $ 26,644 $ 24,747 $ 1,897 7 .7o/o 

11.11% 5.48% NET INCOME MARGIN% 5.59% 5.19% 

-NET JN COME (FASS FORMAl) EXCLUDES PROPERTY TAX INCOME AND UNREALIZED GAIN(LOSS) ON INVESTMENTS 
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ASSETS ANO DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 

CURRENT ASSETS 
CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS 

ACCOUNTS REC NET OF ALLOWANCES 

OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 

ASSETS LIMITED AS TO USE 
BOARD DESIGNATED FOR CAPITAL AND OTHER 
GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND FUNDS 

REVENUE BOND FUNDS 

BOND DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 
OTHER ASSETS LIMITED AS TO USE 

TOTAL ASSETS LIMITED AS TO USE 

OTHER ASSETS 

NET PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL ASSETS 

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 

TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 

JUNE 

2016 

$ 38,459 

62,580 
8,018 

109,057 

187,431 

184,470 
10,441 

61,905 

15,591 
459,838 

139,895 

505,967 

$ 1,214,757 

27,061 

$ 1,241,818 

WASHINGTON HOSPITAL 
BALANCE SHEET 

June 2016 
(In thousands) 

AUDITED 
LIABILITIES, NET POSITION ANO DEFERRED INFLOWS 

JUNE 2015 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 

$ 19,275 1 CURRENT MATURITIES OF UT OBLIG 

61,503 2 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 

6,713 3 OTHER ACCRUED LIABILITIES 

87,491 4 INTEREST 

5 TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 

LONG-TERM DEBT OBLIGATIONS 

184,164 6 REVENUE BONDS AND OTHER 

121,657 7 GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 

10,390 
21,349 OTHER LIABILITIES 

15,112 10 NET PENSION LIABILITY 

352,672 11 WORKERS' COMP 

12 SUPPLEMENTAL MEDICAL RETIREMENT 

122,848 

416,245 14 NET POSITION 

$ 979.256 15 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION 

24,472 16 DEFERRED INFLOWS 

$ 1,003,728 17 TOTAL LIABILITIES, NET POSITION AND DEFERRED INFLOWS 

SCHEDULE BOARD 2 

JUNE AUDITED 

2016 JUNE 2015 

$ 6,166 $ 5,995 
42,079 28,024 
57,095 49,107 
12,005 9,872 

117,345 92,998 

204,019 208,626 
3n,616 197,346 

52,960 66,440 
9,057 8,609 

38,791 36,523 

425,416 381,987 

$ 1,225.204 $ 992,529 

16,614 11,199 

_J ________ '!_,241,818 $ 1,003,728 



SCHEDULE BOARD 3 

/""J.... ~ \\:C.hin:;mn fu.:piW WASHINGTON HOSPITAL 
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OPERATING INDICATORS 
June 2016 

JUNE YEAR TO DATE 

12 MONTH 
FAV FAV 

AVERAGE 
ACTUAL BUDGET (UNFAV) o/o VAR. ACTUAL BUDGET (UNFAV) %VAR. 

VAR VAR 

PATIENTS IN HOSPITAL 

156.2 141.1 154.3 (13.2) -9% 1 ADULT & PEDS AVERAGE DAILY CENSUS 156.2 159.4 (3.2) -2% 
8.0 7.0 8.8 (1.8) -20% 2 OUTPT OBSERVATION AVERAGE DAILY CENSUS 8.0 8.8 (0.8) -9% 

10.9 10.7 10.9 (0.2) -2% 3 WELLBORN NURSERY AVERAGE DAILY CENSUS 10.9 11.0 (0.1) -1% 

175.1 158.8 174.0 .(15.2) -9% 4 TOTAL 175.1 179.2 (4.1) -2% 

3.9 3.8 3.4 0.4 12% 5 SPECIAL CARE NURSERY AVERAGE DAILY CENSUS* 3.9 3.4 0.5 15% 

4,765 4,232 4,629 (397) -9% 6 ADULT & PEDS PATIENT DAYS 57, 174 58,352 (1,178) -2% 

1,015 956 1,014 (58) -6% 7 ADMISSIONS-ADULTS & PEDS 12, 185 12,441 (256) -2% 

4.63 4.39 4.57 (0.18) 4% 8 AVERAGE LENGTH OF STAY-ADULTS & PEDS 4.63 4.68 (0.05) -1% 

OTHER KEY UTILIZATION STATISTICS 

1.525 1.619 1.503 0.116 8% 9 OVERALL CASE MIX INDEX (CMI) 1.525 1.503 0.022 1% 

SURGICAL CASES 
135 136 133 3 2% 10 JOINT REPLACEMENT CASES 1,618 1,428 190 13% 
25 27 30 (3) -10% 11 NEURO SURGICAL CASES 297 326 (29) -9% 

8 11 9 2 22°/o 12 CARDIAC SURGICAL CASES 98 131 (33) -25% 
230 206 219 (13) -6% 13 GENERAL SURGICAL CASES 2,756 2,481 275 11% 

398 380 391 (11) -3% 14 TOTAL SURGICAL CASES 4,769 4,366 403 9% 

368 332 410 (78) -19% 15 TOTAL CATH LAB PROCEDURES 4,418 5, 113 (695) -14% 

155 151 158 (7) 4% 16 DELIVERIES 1,861 1,892 (31) -2% 

7,117 7,173 7,871 (698) -9% 17 OUTPATIENT VISITS 85,409 89,041 (3,632) 4% 
4,403 4,054 4,391 (337) -8% 18 EMERGENCY VISITS 52,833 54,338 (1,505) -3% 

LABOR INDICATORS 

1,213.6 1,169.4 1,229.4 60.0 5% 19 PRODUCTIVE FTE'S 1,213.6 1,230.9 17.3 1% 
178.3 211.0 172.7 (38.3) -22% 20 NON PRODUCTIVE FTE'S 178.3 184.1 5.8 3% 

1,391.9 1,380.4 1,402.1 21.7 2% 21 TOTAL FTE'S __ 1_,391.9 1,415.0 23.1 2% 

5.73 6.11 5.84 (0.27) -5% 22 PRODUCTIVE FTE/ADJ. OCCUPIED BED 5.73 5.64 (0.09) -2% 
6.57 7.21 6.66 (0.55) -8% 23 TOTAL FTE/ADJ. OCCUPIED BED 6.57 6.49 (0.08) -1% 

•included in Adult and Peels Average Daily Census 


